

VILLAGE OF LAKE ORION COUNTY OF OAKLAND STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNCIL RESOLUTION 2024-039 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF PROGRAM YEAR (Y) 2025 CDBG APPLICATION

WHEREAS, Oakland County is preparing an Annual Action Plan to meet application requirements for the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program, and other Community Planning and Development (CPD) programs, and

WHEREAS, Oakland County has requested CDBG-eligible projects from participating communities for inclusion in the Action Plan, and

WHEREAS, the Village of Lake Orion has duly advertised and conducted a public hearing as follows:

President Rutt opened the Public Hearing at (Time)

(Record Public Comments Here if there are any)

President Rutt closed the Public Hearing at (Time)

on November 25, 2024 to receive public comments regarding the proposed use of PY2025 Community Development Block Grant funds (CDBG) in the approximate amount of \$9,348.00, and

WHEREAS, the Village of Lake Orion found that the following projects meet the federal objectives of the CDBG program and are prioritized by the community as high priority need.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Village of Lake Orion CDBG application is hereby authorized to be submitted to Oakland County for inclusion in Oakland County's Annual Action Plan to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, and that the Village President is hereby authorized to execute all documents, agreements, or contracts which result from this application to Oakland County.

Project Name	Allocation Amount
Atwater Park Basketball Court Refurbish	\$9,348.00

MOTION: VOTING YEA: VOTING NAY: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:

CERTIFICATION

I, Sonja Stout, duly appointed Clerk/Treasurer of the Village of Lake Orion, Oakland County, Michigan, do hereby certify that the above is a true copy of the Village of Lake Orion meeting minutes from November 25, 2024 at which time a quorum was present.

Sonja Stout-

Sonja Stout Village Clerk/Treasurer